STATES OF JERSEY

=

"

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION
BOARD: REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR 2009

Presented to the States on 29th June 2010
by the Minister for Home Affairs

STATES GREFFE

2010 Price code: B R.8¢



REPORT

The States, on 4th December 1990, approved fa Aca (R&O 8143, as
subsequently amended by R&Os 8239, 8497, 8769, %8# 51/2002)
establishing a Scheme to provide compensation faims of crimes of
violence to replace the Scheme set out in the AtheoStates dated 12th May
1970 (R&O 5350). Most recently, the States — onh18eptember 2009 —
adopted a revised Scheme which consolidated alliqare amendments and
incorporated a number of further changes recomntbrioe the Board.
Article 10(a) of the 1990 Act sets out the scop¢hef Scheme, the essence of
which is as follows —

the Board may make ex gratia payments of compiensia any case
where the applicant or, in the case of an apptically a spouse or
dependant, the deceased —

0] sustained, in the Island or on a Jersey sh@rsonal injury
directly attributable to a crime of violence (inding arson or
poisoning) or the apprehension or attempted appeabie of
an offender or a suspected offender or to the piewe or
attempted prevention of an offence or to the givehgpelp to
a police officer who is engaged in any such agtj\ot

(ii) sustained personal injury directly attribblia to a crime of
violence (including arson or poisoning) in respefctvhich a
court in the Island has jurisdiction by virtue afcion 686
or 687 of the Merchant Shipping Act 1894 or suchotments
as from time to time replace them.

In 1992, the then Defence Committee, conscidtiseolimitations of the 1970
Scheme (which provided for compensation only inesashere members of
the public came voluntarily to the aid of anothesmiver of the public or the
police and were injured in so doing), widened thepge of the Scheme to
include crimes of violence generally. The 1990 Suheame into force on 1st
May 1991 in respect of injuries suffered on or raftet date. Applications in
respect of injuries suffered before 1st May 19% dealt with under the terms
of the 1970 Scheme.

The current version of the guide to the Schesnét(ed “Victims of Crimes of
Violence”) incorporates all the amendments to tblee®ne since its inception.

The Criminal Injuries Compensation Board comgwig®\dvocate C.J. Dorey
(Chairman, from June 2006), Advocates R.J. Michel B.M. Gould (former
Chairmen), Advocates A.S. Regal, P. de C. Mourauat B.J. Benest — these
are the members who are “advocates or solicitoth@fRoyal Court of not
less than 5years’ standing”— and ‘lay’ memberss.\&.M. Chiang,
Mr. M.A. Payne, Mrs. C.L. Jeune and Dr. G. Llewelli Advocate P.M.
Livingstone retired from the Board during 2009. TkEnister wishes to
record his appreciation to all members of the Bdardthe work they have
undertaken.

R.89/2010



5. Under Article 15 of the Scheme, the Board maythkld or reduce
compensation if it considers that —
0] the applicant has not taken all reasonaldessto inform the
police;

(ii) the applicant has failed to give all reasolieaassistance to the
Board;

(i) having regard to the conduct of the apptichefore, during or
after the events giving rise to the claim or todtiaracter and
way of life, it is inappropriate that a full awamt, any award
at all, be granted; and

furthermore, compensation will not be payable —

(iv) if the injury was sustained accidentally,less the Board is
satisfied that the applicant was at the time takiag
exceptional risk which was justified in all theatimstances.

6. The Board received 51 applications for the awdrdompensation under the
1990 Scheme during the period 1st January to 3ésember 2009. Because
of the length of time it sometimes takes to fimralian award, not all
applications are concluded in the calendar year &ne received. Examples of
the nature of applications and awards made in 200@s follows —

(@)

(b)

G had been drinking and watching T.V. in satedf accommodation.
He fell asleep. He was awoken by somebody returtinthe staff
accommodation who punched him in the face severast and also
smashed a mug into his face. The assailant wasatedwf a grave
and criminal assault. G had several cuts to his,faacleviated septum,
a fractured nose and other soft tissue injuries. wées left with
scarring which was visible at conversational diséan The gross
award of £8,200 with regard to the injuries wasugedi by 97.5% in
accordance with Article 15(c) of the Scheme by oaasf G’s several
previous convictions, some of which were in respettserious
matters, and also by reason of his semi-drunkee.st&e net award
was £205;

K had been in town during the course of thengwg where he had
been drinking comparatively heavily. Without anyrnfo of
provocation, and whilst in a public house, he wasghed and kicked.
K sustained bruising to the eyelids, the forehehd,jaw, the chest
and the arm. In addition, K described ongoing symst of anxiety
and paranoia. The Board needed medical evidenteregfard to the
same, but K failed to produce any such medicalengd despite such
requests. Accordingly it could only make its awardthe basis of the
physical injuries sustained and they fell below thi@imum level of
damages as set out in the Scheme and thus the nmilaswvard;

R.89/2010



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

(c) M was sitting outside a public house in towinew he was the subject
of an unprovoked assault during which he was kicked punched
about the head and chest. M suffered fracturestto $ides of his jaw
and an injury to his right ear. The injury to hisr evas such that M
lost his hearing in that ear. An interim award 86800 was made
with regard to the physical injuries.

Of the 1,248 applications received since 1st M&8P1 — 1,165 had been
resolved as at 31st December 2009. Of the 83 apilis in the process of
resolution as at the end of 2009, 6 related to ihgarwhich remained
unresolved, 18 had received awards which includeclament of interim
payment and 17 others had been determined whichealacceptance by the
applicant. A total of 42 applications awaited reéporand/or further
information.

Alcohol-related incidentsThe Board receives many applications in which
drink has been a substantial cause of the victimisfortune. From
information available on the 51 applications reedinin 2009, 26 of those
(that is 51%) involved the consumption of alcohyldither the assailant or
the victim, either on licensed premises or elseehbtany of these incidents
occur in places and situations which the victimghhihave avoided had they
been sober or not willing to run some kind of risksuch circumstances the
Board may make an award but only after looking vesyefully at the
circumstances to ensure that the applicant’'s cdnthefore, during or after
the events giving rise to the claim” was not suwdt it would be inappropriate
to make a payment from public funds.

Appendix 1 sets out statistics relating to claims made urtter Criminal
Injuries Compensation Scheme during the period Jestuary to 31st
December 2009.

Appendix 2(a) shows, in the form of a bar graph, the rate of iappbns
received during 2009 (51); amppendix 2(b) showsin tabular form month
by month, the total number of applications receieediually from 1999 to
2009.

Appendix 3 shows the range of awards made by the Board dtinmgeriod
1st May 1991 to 31st December 2009.

Appendix 4 shows the accounts of the Board for the periodJasuary to
31st December 2009 and for the years 2001 to 2@@8,comparative
purposes.

The Board was generally satisfied with the wagkof the 1990 Scheme, as
amended. For 2009, the majority of its budget wesvided through the
Criminal Offences Confiscation Fund (COCF) rathsart directly from the
budget of the Home Affairs Department. The Boarteadhat there has been
little progress in relation to its recommendatiomd® in 2002 that there
should be an increase in the maximum award (wlscuirently £100,000) to
£250,000 in order to bring it into line with similawards made in respect of
common law damages. It is worthy of note that,ecent years, a humber of
substantial awards have been made — some in thienonaixsum of £100,000.

R.89/2010



This also occurred in 2009. Had the Board's recondason that the
maximum award payable under the Scheme be incréessdimplemented, it
is likely that the award payable to some applicavite are presently limited
to receiving £100,000 would be significantly high€he Board is concerned
that some very deserving applicants are sufferomgiclerable hardship as a
result of this failure to increase the maximum alvdtowever, the Minister
for Home Affairs has indicated a willingness to ieav the level of the
maximum award, and the Board members will consideat information they
could make available to him in order that he caddy out such a review.

R.89/2010



APPENDIX 1

RATE OF APPLICATIONS 1ST JANUARY TO 31ST DECEMBER®@

Month Received | Applications | Applications Amount
on which determined awarded
reports sent
to Board £
2009
January 2 2 I 5,884
February 3 4 6 95,333
March 6 5 4 2,066
April 8 5 - -
May 3 4 4 23,609
June 5 4 1 1,874
July 4 8 6 10,772
August 3 4 7 29,862
September 4 3 2 2,682
October 3 4 13 4,002
November 7 3 4 26,750
December 3 2 12 106,723
51 48 56 309,557

NOTE: The figure for the total “Amount awarded” tinis Appendix does not match
the figure for the total “Compensation paid” in Agoplix 4 because some
awards are not paid until the following year anddome payments relate to
awards made in a preceding year.

R.89/2010



APPENDIX 2(a)

No. of Applications

—
- W o U N O

c-—-wwamc\qoues

Criminal Injuries Compensation Board
Applications 2009 — Total = 51

..__.__._._m

January February March

Apri

June July August September October November December
Month

R.89/2010



APPENDIX 2(b)

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION BOARD

Applications received for the period 1st January t@31st December 2009
(and comparative figures for 2000 to 2008)

2009| 2008 | 2007 | 2006 | 2005 2004 | 2003 | 2002 2001 | 2000

January 2 I 5 2 5 3 6 I I 4
February 3 7 9 4 3 8 2 6 12 8
March 6 4 3 5 6 4 6 7 8 13
April 8 2 4 5 3 11 4 7 6 5
May 3 3 5 7 4 5 10 4 8 3
June 5 2 2 3 5 9 3 6 8 9
July 4 1 4 11 3 10 1 9 13 12
August 3 6 3 5 4 2 10 13 10 9
Septembel 4 2 6 6 8 5 4 6 5 10
October 3 4 9 8 2 4 2 7 12 6
November 7 3 5 7 5 5 3 10 7 17
December 3 3 5 7 2 6 3 1 10 6
51 44 60 70 50 72 54 83| 106| 102

R.89/2010




APPENDIX 3
RANGE OF AWARDS 1ST MAY 1991 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2009

Total number of applications received = 1,248

Total number of applications determined = *1,165

nil £lto £1,000 | £2,000 | £3,000 | £4,000 | £5,000 | £10,000 | TOTAL
£999 to to to to to and over
£1,999 | £2,999 | £3,999 | £4,999 | £9,999

1991 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
— - 1,706 - - - - - 1,706
=) =) (1) =) =) =) =) =) €Y
1992
- 3,901 8,160 5,452 3,886 - 5,899 - 27,298
() (6) (6) (2 ) =) €Y =) (23)
1993
— 3,919 8,985 17,444 6,641 - 11,500 53,084 101,573
) (6) (7 (1) (2 =) (2 3 (32)
1994
— 10,411 8,728 14,735 9,678 17,900 28,1p1 - 89,573
(11) (16) (6) (6) ) (4) (4) =) (50)
1995
- 10,000 8,095 2,438 10,25¢ 17,346 13,600 - 61,8P3
(16) (17) ) 1) ©)] (4) (2 =) (48)
1996
- 13,485 18,183 28,131 20,28 9,23p 48,573 131,24869,141
(28) (19 (13) (11) (10) ©)] (1) ©) (100)
1997
— 6,608 10,557 18,216 6,825 4,500 33,178 - 79,884
(28) ) (1) (8 (2 1) ) =) (60)
1998
— 11,896 27,984 16,412 22,33 9,04f7 50,272 53,320 91,269
(48) (20) (19) (1) (1) (2) (1) (2) (112)
1999
- 10,897 16,829 19,312 9,938 - 37,360 34,744 199,08
(34) (16) (12) (8) 3 =) (6) (2) (81)
2000
- 11,874 14,080 15,904 20,15 13,112 35,361 180,49290,979
(46) (18) (11) (6) (6) 3 ) (8 (103)
2001
— 16,035 17,367 11,920 21,08 4.61p 77,468 141,40289,886
(42) (23) (13) ) (6) (€Y) (11) (4) (105)
2002
— 11,930 13,533 19,772 6,437 13,829 27,477 38,995 31,6%3
(29) (16) (10) (8) (2 (3 ) (2) (r7)

| 2003
- 6,465 11,133 20,390 7,612 8,485 33,883 65,715 ,6833
(43) 9 (8) (8) (2 (2 5 (2 (79)
2004
— 4,783 10,669 19,784 13,91 31,581 67,240 93,294 41,270
(34) (1) (1) (8 (4) (1) (11) (1) (85)

R.89/2010



10

2005

— 4,909 17,889 19,115 10,698 12,142 51,997 74,650 91,400

(28) () 13) 8) 3) 3) (@) 4) (73)

2006

— 6,570 9,608 14,698 3,972 26,214 45,029 334,241 0,332

(27) ) () (6) 1) (6) (6) (8) (70)

2007

— 3,022 5,815 9,829 19,819 13,327 75,5p8 110,246 7,628

(23) 4) (©) (4) (6) 3) 12) 4) (61)

2008

— 3,345 19,642 24,306 6,359 12,921 73,464 137,956 77,983

(23) (6) 15) (10) 2 3 11) ) (79)

2009

— 1,550 12,531 | 22,196 | 10.071 4,000 17,000 | 242,209 | 309,557

(19) 3) ) ) 3 1) 3 ©) (56)

TOTALS

- 141,600) 241,494 300,054 209,9y7 198,248 73276891193 3,515,726

(489) (211) (174) (122) (66) (46) (110) (73) (1,991

[38%] [16%] | [13%] [9%] [5%] [4%] [9%] [6%) [100%]
N.B. The lowest award (other than nil) was £149, ahthe highest £100,000.

(Numbers in brackets represent numbers of applicabns. *The 2 figures
for the total number of applications determined donot match because
some applications receive elements of an award inifiégrent calendar

years.)

R.89/2010



11

APPENDIX 4

ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD 1ST JANUARY TO 31ST DECEMBER 2009

(AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES FOR 2001 TO 2008)

2009 2008 2007 2006 200p 2004 2003 2002 2001
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Publications | 245 | 409 | -] 261] 251 143 I 2b g5
Printing and
stationery — — 323 - - 635 256 310 290
Payment to
members of
the Board 16,421| 25,562| 17,352 19,264 22,624 25475 21,143 21|378 , 7584
Medical
reports 755 2,321 565 669 1,730 1,785 1,095 2,569 2,235
Hearing costs | - - —| —| -] 157| 614 il 995
Compensation
paid 323,628| 315,486| 182,842 418,763 180,767 230,219 162|952 ,8856 298,222
Administration | 27,595 —| 25,955 -] 25,000 23,500 - - -~

| 368,644] 343,778] 227,037 438,957 230,32 281,914 186/060 ,1681 326,585

Notes: 1. From 1995, payment to members of the Boaréspect of their time
spent on applications has been made at a rate ©fafb hour.
Comparative figures from 1996 are as follows —
Year 2009| 2008 2007 200p 2005 2004 2003 2002 200D002 1999| 1998 199y 1996
Hours 400 | 499 290 392 432 457 209  4B5 495 372 B79 1457 |3EW5

The figure for the total “Compensation paid” tims Appendix does not
match the total “Amount awarded” in Appendix 1 besma some awards are
not paid until the following year and/or some pawiserelate to awards
made in a preceding year.

The heading “Administration” was introduced 002, as a consequence of
the decisions made during the 2004 FundamentaldipgiReview process,
in order to reflect the payment by the Home Affdispartment to the States
Greffe of a sum representing the cost incurred liy States Greffe in
servicing the Board’'s administrative needs. In 2888 2008, in view of the
pressure upon the Home Affairs budget at the tiimis, cost was not passed
on for those years.

The years 2006 and 2009 saw a number of awaidg Imade at or near the
maximum permitted under the Scheme (£100,000). [Eusto higher than
usual calls on the Scheme and necessitated a is@nly increased
allocation of funding to meet the awards made aséhyears.

R.89/2010



